
swab from the nostril. Repeat the same process with the 
same swab in the other nostril.
NOTE: This step should take approximately 15 seconds, 
ensuring to collect mucous and cells. 
NOTE: Simply twirling the swab against one part of the 
inside of the nose or leaving the swab in the nose for 15 
seconds is not a proper technique and may result in an 
insufficient sample.

CAUTION: If the swab stick breaks during specimen 
collection, repeat specimen collection with a new swab.

8.  Insert the swab into the Extraction Buffer Tube and immerse 
the entire tip of swab into the Extraction Buffer. Rotate about 
10 times and squeeze the absorbent tip through the lower 
buffer tube.

9. Snap off the swab at the break point, leave the swab tip in the 
tube, cap the lid and leave the tube on the tube rack for 1 
minute.

10.Unscrew the small cap at the top of the Extraction Buffer 
Tube. Lay the Cassette flat and add 4 drops processed 
specimen into the sample well.

11.Wait for 15 minutes and read the results. Do not read results 
after 20 minutes.

12.After test is completed, put all test kit materials into the 
biohazard waste bag and dispose it according to the local 
biohazard waste disposal policy.

13.Re-apply hand sanitizer.

Negative Result (-)
A single red line on the top half. COVID-19 was not detected. 
(Please refer to Q6 in the Instruction for Use for details)

Invalid
If you see no line appearing on the top half, the test is invalid. It 
is recommended to repeat the test from collecting a new nasal 
swab.
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Step 6
Snap off the swab at the break 
point, leave the swab tip in the 
tube, cap the lid and leave the 
tube on the tube rack for 1 
minute.

Step 7
Unscrew the small cap at the 
top of the Extraction Buffer 
Tube.

 

Step 8
Lay the Cassette flat and add 4 
drops processed specimen into 
the sample well. Wait for 15 
minutes and read the results. 
DO NOT read results after 20 
minutes.

Step 9
After test is completed, put all 
test kit materials into the biohazard 
waste bag and dispose it 
according to the local biohazard 
waste disposal policy.

Step 10
Re-apply hand sanitizer.

Step 11
Result interpretation

Positive (+)
Two red lines will appear. One on the top half and one on the 
bottom half. COVID-19 was detected. 
NOTE: It does not matter if one of the lines that make up the 
test line (T) is lighter or darker than the other; the result is 
“Positive”.（Please refer to Q5 in the Instruction for Use for 
details)

●   Nasal swab specimen from individuals aged below 18 years 
old should be collected and performed by another adult.

●  Individuals aged over 75 should be aware of the removal of 
the nasal swab, or need a collection assistant if necessary.

●   The test result must be read in 15 minutes, DO NOT read the 
result after 20 minutes.

●  Please wash or disinfect your hands carefully before and 
after performing the test.

●  Please take the necessary security measures when testing 
other people (e.g. face mask, gloves).

Product Components

1.  Sealed Pouch
2.  Extraction Buffer 
3.  Disposable Sterile Swab
4.  Biohazard Waste Bag 
5.  Instruction for Use
6.  Tube Rack (in the outer box)

Other required items (not included in the test kit)

Clock or timer

Test Procedure

Step 1
Take out the Extraction Buffer 
Tube, unscrew the lid and place 
the tube in the tube rack (The 
tube rack is in the outer box.)

Step 2
Take out the Test Cassette from 
foil pouch and lay it flat.

Step 3
Remove the swab from the 
container, being careful NOT to 
touch the soft end, which is the 
absorbent tip.

Step 4
Carefully insert the ENTIRE 
absorbent tip of the swab into 
your nostrils. Firmly sample the 
nasal wall by rotating the swab 
in a circular path five times 
against the nasal wall. Slowly 
remove swab from the nostril. 
(This step should take approximately 
15 seconds, ensuring to collect 
mucous and cells.)
Repeat the above sampling in 
other nostril with the same swab.

Step 5
Insert the swab into the 
Extraction Buffer Tube and 
immerse the entire tip of swab 
into the Extraction Buffer. 
Rotate about 10 times and 
squeeze the absorbent tip 
through the lower buffer tube.

Guidelines for Collecting, Handling, and Testing for Patients 
with Suspected Novel Influenza A (H1N1) Virus Infection. 
Available online at: https://www.cdc.gov/h1n1flu/specimencollection.htm

2. Song F, Zhang X, Zha Y, Liu W. COVID-19: Recommended 
sampling sites at different stages of the disease. J Med Virol. 
2020;92(9):1383-1385. doi:10.1002/jmv.25892.

3. Tu YP, O'Leary TJ. Testing for Severe Acute Respir’tory 
Syndrome-Coronavirus 2: Challenges in Getting Good 
Specimens, Choosing the Right Test, and Interpreting the 
Results. Crit Care Med. 2020;48(11):1680-1689. 
doi:10.1097/CCM.0000000000004594.

INDEX OF SYMBOL  

HOW TO READ THE RESULTS?

Positive Result
Two red lines will appear. One on the top half and one on the 
bottom half. COVID-19 was detected. (Please see Q5 for details)
NOTE: It does not matter if one of the lines that make up the 
test line (T) is lighter or darker than the other; the result is 
“Positive”.

Negative Result
A single red line on the top half. COVID-19 was not detected. 
(Please see Q6 for details)

Invalid Result
If you see no line appearing on the top half, the test is invalid. It 
is recommended to repeat the test from collecting a new 
disposable sterile swab.

LIMITATIONS OF PROCEDURE
                                                                                                 
1. This reagent is designed to detect 2019-nCoV antigen in 

human nasal swab specimen.
2. Failure to follow the instructions for the test procedure and 

interpretation of test results may adversely affect test 
performance and/or produce invalid results.

3.   Reading the test results earlier than 15 minutes or later than 
20 minutes may give incorrect results.

4.  The sample collection process will affect the accuracy of the 
test, such as improper sample collection, improper sample 
storage, etc.

5. This reagent is a qualitative assay. As it is with any diagnostic 
procedure, a confirmed 2019-nCoV infection diagnosis 
should only be made by a physician after evaluating all 
clinical and laboratory findings.

6. Negative test results may occur if the level of antigen in a 
sample is below the detection limit of the test, or from 
improper sample collection, and the negative results are not 
intended to exclude other non 2019-nCoV virus infections.

7.  Positive test results do not exclude co-infections with other 
pathogens and does not identify specific 2019-nCoV virus 
subtypes, like SARS-CoV virus.

8.   A negative test result does not rule out a coronavirus infection 
and does not exempt you from the applicable rules for spread 
control (e.g. contact restrictions and protective measures).

STORAGE AND STABILITY

1. The test kit should be stored at 2-30°C (storage in refrigerator 
is permitted). Do not store the kit in the freezer. Improper 
storage may result in an inaccurate result.

2. The test cassette is sensitive to humidity and temperature. 
Once removed from foil pouch, test cassette is stable for up 
to 1 hour.

3.  The test kit is stable until the expiration date printed on outer 
package. Do not use it beyond the expiration date.

4.  The test cassette must remain in the sealed pouch until use.

HOW TO USE THE TEST?

Choose a location to do this test where it can sit 
UNDISTURBED for 20 minutes. Bring the test components to 
room temperature (10~30°C).

1.  Wash and dry hands before you begin to perform the test.
2.  Please check the expiration date printed on the BOX     Do 

not use it beyond the expiration date.

3. Take out the Extraction Buffer Tube, unscrew the lid and 
place the tube in the tube rack (The tube rack is in the outer 
box, see below).

4. Take out the Test Cassette from sealed pouch and lay it flat. 

5. Remove the swab from the container, being careful NOT to 
touch the soft end, which is the absorbent tip.

6. Carefully insert the ENTIRE absorbent tip of the swab into 
your nostrils.

7. Slowly sample the nasal wall by rotating the swab in a 
circular path 5 times against the nasal wall. Slowly remove 
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cough into the crook of your elbow. Wash your hands 
regularly and wear a face mask. Are your symptoms getting 
worse (difficulty breathing, high fever, etc.)? Contact your 
doctor/health provider immediately.

Q7. How accurate is the Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen Test 
(Lateral Flow Method)?
The test has been shown in field clinical evaluations 
performed by professional health care persons to correctly 
identify 99.84% (622 out of 623) of 2019-nCoV negative 
samples (known as the test’s specificity). Further, in field 
clinical evaluations conducted in Germany and US, the test 
correctly identified 100% (129/129) 2019-nCoV negative 
samples when performed by self test users. The test has 
also been shown in field clinical evaluations performed by 
professional health care persons to correctly identify 
91.63% (230 out of 251) of 2019-nCoV positive samples 
(known as the test’s sensitivity). Further, in field clinical 
evaluations conducted in Germany and US, the test 
correctly identified 89.66% (26/29) of 2019-nCoV positive 
samples when performed by self test users.

Q8. Is there any chance that I get a “false” negative result 
with this test?
It is possible for this test to give an incorrect negative (false 
negative) result”. This means that you could still have 
COVID-19 even though the test result is negative. If your 
result is negative and you still experience symptoms related 
to COVID-19，such as fever, cough and/or shortness of 
breath, you should seek help from your healthcare provider.

Q9. Is there any chance that I get an incorrect positive result?
There is a very small chance that this test gives you a 
positive result that is incorrect (false positive). If you get a 
positive result, you should self-isolate and seek medical 
help from you healthcare provider.

Q10. I have used the test but no colored band appears at 
control line (C). What should I do?
If there is no colored band appears at control line (C) within 
15 minutes of performing the test, then the test has not 
worked. You should test again, using a new test, taking care 
to follow the instruction.

Q11.Can any medication or medical conditions affect the results?
Yes, It may affect your test result, consult your doctor, and 
always read the manufacturers’ instructions for any 
medication you are taking before conducting the test.

Q12. What are the possible risks of this test?
Possible Risks:
●   Discomfort during the sampling
● Incorrect test results (see Interpreting Results and 

Limitations Sections).

BIBLIOGRAPHY

1. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). Interim 

WHAT DOES THE KIT TEST?

Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen Test (Lateral Flow Method) is a rapid
test that is used for laymen of detecting novel coronaviruses 
(2019-nCoV) N protein antigen extracted from the nasal swab 
specimen. It is intended as an aid in the diagnosis of coronavirus 
infecton disease (COVID-19) for symptomatic patients wthin 7 
days after onset of symptoms, which is caused by 2019-nCoV.

For in vitro diagnostic use only. For self-testing use.

According to usability study on laymen use, the test can be 
correctly performed for anyone age over 18. However, nasal swab 
specimen from individuals aged below 18 years old should be 
collected and performed by another adult. While the users age 
over 75 should be aware of the removal of their nasal swab or 
have nasal swabs assist. 

MAKE SURE YOUR TEST KIT CONTAINS

1.  Sealed Pouch
2.  Extraction Buffer
3.  Disposable Sterile Swab
4.  Biohazard Waste Bag
5.  Instruction for Use  
6.  Tube Rack (in the outer box)

Specifications

WHAT ELSE DO YOU NEED?    — Timer or watch.

WARNING AND PRECAUTION

1. Read the Instruction for use completely before using the 
product. Follow the instructions carefully. Failure to do so may 
result in an inaccurate result.

2.  This kit is for external use only, do not swallow.
3.  Avoid getting the buffer solution into the eyes or skins.
4.  Keep out of reach children.
5.  The test kit is for single use only, do not reuse any components 

of the test kit.
6.  Do not use this test beyond the expiration date printed on the 

outer package. Always check expiry date prior to testing.
7.  Do not touch the reaction area of the test cassette.
8.  Do not use the kit if the pouch is punctured or not well sealed.
9.  DIPOSAL: All specimens and the used-kit has the infectious 

risk. Discard all the test components in the provided 
biohazard waste bag after use. The process of disposing the 
diagnostic kit must follow the local, state and federal 
infectious disposal laws/regulations.

10.Do not eat, drink or smoke in the area where handling 
specimens or test kits.

QUESTION & ANSWER       
                                                                                                      
Q1. How does the Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen Test (Lateral 

Flow Method) work?
The Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen Test is an antigen test that 
is to detect the presence of protein fragments (antigen) 
from the 2019-nCoV in nasal swab specimen.

Q2.What is the difference between a COVID-19 antigen, 
molecular, and antibody test?
There are different kinds of tests for diagnosing COVID-19. 
Molecular tests (also known as PCR tests) detect genetic 
material from the virus.
The Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen Test (Lateral Flow 
Method) is an antigen test which detects small parts or 
proteins from the virus. Antigen tests are very specific for 
the virus but are not as sensitive as molecular tests.
Another type of test is an antibody test. A COVID-19 antibody 
test detects antibodies that have been made by your immune 
system in response to a previous COVID-19 infection.

Q3. Will this test hurt?
No, the disposable sterile swab is not sharp and it should 
not hurt. Sometimes the swab can feel slightly 
uncomfortable or tickly.

Q4. Why do I swab both nostrils?
Swabbing both nostrils gives you the best chance of 
collecting sufficient sample to generate an accurate result. 
It has been observed in some cases that only one nostril has 
detectable virus, so it is important to collect from both 
nostrils. Correct swabbing is important to obtain a correct result.

Q5. What does it mean if I have a positive test result?
A positive result means that you may have COVID-19 
disease. Please contact your doctor for further medical 
suggestion. It is likely you will be asked to isolate yourself at 
home to avoid spreading the virus to others, wear a face 
mask when recommended and wash your hands regularly 
with soap and water. A positive result does not in any way 
guarantee that you are or will be immune and therefore 
cannot (or can no longer) become infected.

Q6. What does it mean if I have a negative test result?
A negative result means the virus that causes COVID-19 
was not found in your sample.
A negative test result does not guarantee that you do not or 
have never had COVID-19, nor does it confirm whether or 
not you are currently contagious.
Do you have cold symptoms in addition to the negative 
at-home test? Since the at-home test does not provide 
complete certainty, you should assume that you have 
COVID-19. You can contact your doctor to find out if 
another test is needed. In the meantime, try to avoid leaving 
your home and have as little contact as possible with 
others, including the people you live with. Use disposable 
tissues and throw them straight in the bin. Sneeze and 

2019-nCoV Antigen Test
(Lateral Flow Method)
Please scan the QR code to watch the demonstration video.
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6. Inserte con cuidado la punta absorbente COMPLETA del 
hisopo en sus fosas nasales.

7. Muestre lentamente la pared nasal girando el hisopo en un 
recorrido circular 5 veces contra la pared nasal. Retire 
lentamente el hisopo de la fosa nasal. Repita el mismo 
proceso con el mismo hisopo en la otra fosa nasal.
NOTA: Este paso debe tomar aproximadamente 15 segundos, 
asegurándose de recolectar la mucosa y las células. 
NOTA: Simplemente girar el hisopo contra una parte del 
interior de la nariz o dejar el hisopo en la nariz durante 15 
segundos no es una técnica adecuada y puede resultar en 
una muestra insuficiente.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si el hisopo se rompe durante la 
recolección de la muestra, la repita con un hisopo nuevo.

8. Inserte el hisopo en el Tubo de Tampón de Extracción y 
sumerja toda la punta del hisopo en el Tampón de 
Extracción. Gire unas 10  veces y apriete la punta 
absorbente a través del tubo de protección inferior.

9. Quite el hisopo en el punto de rotura, deje la punta del hisopo 
en el tubo, tape la tapa y deje el tubo en la gradilla para el 
tubo durante 1 minuto.

10.Desenrosque la tapa pequeña en la parte superior del Tubo 
de Tampón de Extracción. Coloque el casete en posición 
horizontal y agregue 4 gotas de la muestra procesada en el 
pocillo de la muestra.

11.Espere 15 minutos y lea los resultados. No lea los 
resultados después de 20 minutos.

Paso 8
Coloque el casete en posición 
horizontal y agregue 4 gotas de la 
muestra procesada en el pocillo de 
la muestra. Espere 15 minutos y lea 
los resultados. NO lea los resultados 
después de 20 minutos.

Paso 9 
Una vez finalizada la prueba, coloque 
todos los materiales del conjunto de 
prueba en la bolsa de residuos de 
riesgo biológico y deséchelos de 
acuerdo con la política local de disposición 
de residuos de riesgo biológico.

Paso 10
Vuelva a aplicar desinfectantes 
para manos.

Paso 11
Interpretación de Resultados

Resultado Positivo (+)
Aparecerán dos líneas rojas. Uno está en la mitad superior y el 
otro, la mitad inferior. Se detectó COVID-19. 
NOTA: No importa si una de las líneas que componen la línea 
de prueba (T) es más clara o más oscura que la otra; el 
resultado es "Positivo". (Consulte P5 en la Instrucción de Uso 
para obtener más detalles)

Resultado Negativo (-)
Una sola línea roja en la mitad superior. No se detectó 
COVID-19. (Consulte P6 en la Instrucciones de Uso para 
obtener más detalles)

Resultado Inválido
Si no ve ninguna línea en la mitad superior, la prueba no es 
válida. Se recomienda repetir la prueba a partir de la 
recolección de un nuevo hisopo nasal. 

Guangzhou Wondfo Biotech Co., Ltd.
No. 8 Lizhishan Road, Science City, Luogang District, 
510663 Guangzhou, P.R.China
Tel: 0086-20-3229-9890/ 0086-20-3229-9786
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Procedimiento de Prueba

Paso 1 
Saque el Tubo de Tampón de 
Extracción, desenrosque la tapa y 
coloque el tubo en gradilla para el 
tubo (La gradilla para el tubo está 
en la caja exterior, vea arriba).

Paso 2
Saque el Casete de Prueba de la 
bolsa de aluminio y colóquelo en 
posición horizontal.

Paso 3
Retire el hisopo del recipiente, teniendo 
cuidado de NO tocar el extremo 
suave, que es la punta absorbente.

Paso 4
Inserte con cuidado la punta absorbente 
COMPLETA del hisopo en sus 
fosas nasales. Muestre firmemente 
la pared nasal girando el hisopo por 
un recorrido circular de cinco veces 
contra la pared nasal. Retire 
lentamente el hisopo de la fosa 
nasal. (Este paso debe tomar 
aproximadamente 15 segundos, 
asegurándose de recolectar la 
mucosa y las células).
Repita el muestreo anterior en otra 
fosa nasal con el mismo hisopo.

Paso 5
Inserte el hisopo en el Tubo de 
Tampón de Extracción y sumerja toda 
la punta del hisopo en el Tampón de 
Extracción. Gire unas 10 veces y 
apriete la punta absorbente a través 
del tubo de protección inferior.

Paso 6
Quite el hisopo en el punto de 
rotura, deje la punta del hisopo en 
el tubo, tape la tapa y deje el tubo 
en la gradilla para el tubo durante 1 
minuto.

Paso 7
Desenrosque la tapa pequeña en la 
parte superior del Tubo de Tampón 
de Extracción. 

•   La muestra de hisopo nasal de personas menores de 18 años 
debe ser recogido y realizado por otro adulto.

•   Las personas mayores de 75 años deben estar al tanto de la 
extracción del hisopo nasofaríngeo o necesitar un asistente 
de recolección si es necesario.

•   El resultado de prueba debe leerse en 15 minutos, NO lea el 
resultado después de 20 minutos.

•   Lávese o desinfecte sus manos cuidadosamente antes y después 
de realizar la prueba por favor.

•  Tome las medidas de seguridad necesarias cuando realice 
pruebas a otras personas (por ejemplo, mascarilla, guantes)

Componentes de Producto

1.  Bolsa Sellada
2.  Tampón de Extracción
3.  Hisopo Estéril Desechable
4.  Bolsa de Residuos de Riesgo Biológico
5.  Instrucción de Uso
6.  Gradilla para el Tubo (en la caja exterior)

Otros elementos necesarios (no incluidos en el conjunto 
de prueba)

• Reloj o temporizador

ayuda médica de su proveedor de atención médica.
P10. He utilizado la prueba pero no aparece una banda de color 

en la línea de control (C). ¿Qué tengo que hacer?
Si no aparece una banda de color en la línea de control (C) 
dentro de los 15 minutos posteriores a la realización de la 
prueba, la prueba no ha funcionado. Debe probarla de 
nuevo, utilizando una nueva prueba, teniendo cuidado de 
seguir la instrucción.

P11. ¿Algún medicamento o condición médica puede afectar los 
resultados?
Sí, puede afectar el resultado de su prueba, consulte a su 
médico y siempre lea las instrucciones del fabricante de 
cualquier medicamento que esté tomando antes de realizar 
la prueba.

P12. ¿Cuáles son los posibles riesgos de esta prueba?
Posibles riesgos:
●   Molestia durante la toma de muestras
●   Resultados de prueba incorrectos (consulte las secciones 

de Interpretación de Resultados y Limitaciones).
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12.Una vez finalizada la prueba, coloque todos los materiales 
del conjunto de prueba en la bolsa de residuos de riesgo 
biológico y deséchelos de acuerdo con la política local de 
disposición de residuos de riesgo biológico.

13.Vuelva a aplicar desinfectantes para manos.

¿CÓMO LEER LOS RESULTADOS?

Resultado Positivo
Aparecerán dos líneas rojas. Uno está en la mitad superior y el 
otro, la mitad inferior. Se detectó COVID-19. (Consulte la P5 
para obtener más detalles por favor)
NOTA: No importa si una de las líneas que componen la línea 
de prueba (T) es más clara o más oscura que la otra; el 
resultado es "Positivo".

Resultado Negativo
Una sola línea roja en la mitad superior. No se detectó 
COVID-19. (Consulte la P6 para obtener más detalles por favor)

Resultado Inválido
Si no ve ninguna línea en la mitad superior, la prueba no es 
válida. Se recomienda repetir la prueba de recolección por un 
nuevo hisopo estéril desechable.

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO         
                                                                                            
1. Este reactivo está diseñado para detectar el antígeno 

2019-nCoV en una muestra de hisopo nasofaríngeo humano.
2. Si no sigue las instrucciones para el procedimiento de 

prueba, la interpretación de los resultados de la prueba 
puede afectar negativamente el rendimiento de prueba y/o 
producir resultados inválidos.

3. Leer los resultados de prueba antes de los 15 minutos o 
después de los 20 minutos puede dar resultados incorrectos.

4.  El proceso de recolección de muestras afectará la precisión 
de prueba, como recolección inadecuada de muestras, 
almacenamiento incompetente de muestras, etc.

5. Este reactivo es un ensayo cualitativo. Como ocurre con 
cualquier procedimiento diagnóstico, un médico solo debe 
realizar un diagnóstico confirmado por la infección de 
2019-nCoV después de evaluar todos los hallazgos clínicos 
y de laboratorio.

     conjunto diagnóstico debe seguir las leyes/regulaciones 
locales, estatales y federales de disposición de infecciones.

10.No coma, beba ni fume en el área donde se manejan las 
muestras o los conjuntos de prueba.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD

1. El conjunto de prueba debe almacenarse a 2-30°C (se 
permite el almacenamiento en el refrigerador). No guarde el 
conjunto en el congelador. Almacenarlo inadecuadamente 
puede resultar en un resultado inexacto.

2. El casete de prueba es sensible a la humedad y la 
temperatura. Una vez extraído de la bolsa de aluminio, el 
casete de prueba es estable hasta por 1 hora.

3. El conjunto de prueba es estable hasta la fecha de 
vencimiento impresa en el paquete exterior. No lo use 
después de la fecha de vencimiento.

4. El casete de prueba debe permanecer en la bolsa sellada 
hasta el uso.

¿CÓMO USAR LA PRUEBA?

Elija un lugar para hacer esta prueba donde pueda permanecer 
durante 20 minutos SIN MOLESTAR. Lleve los componentes 
de prueba a temperatura ambiente (10 ~ 30°C).

1.  Lávese y séquese las manos antes de comenzar a realizar 
la prueba.

2. Verifique la fecha de vencimiento impresa en la CAJA     . No 
lo use después de la fecha de vencimiento.

3. Saque el Tubo de Tampón de Extracción, desenrosque la 
tapa y coloque el tubo en la gradilla para el tubo. (La gradilla 
para el tubo está en la caja exterior, ver más abajo)

4.  Saque el casete de prueba desde la bolsa sellada y colóquelo 
en posición horizontal.

5. Retire el hisopo del recipiente, teniendo cuidado de NO tocar 
el extremo suave, que es la punta absorbente. 

¿QUÉ ES EL CONJUNTO DE PRUEBA?

La prueba de antígeno 2019-nCoV de Wondfo (Método de Flujo 
Lateral) es una prueba rápida que se utiliza para los legos que 
detectan el antígeno de la proteína N de nuevos coronavirus 
(2019-nCoV) extraído desde la muestra de hisopo nasofaríngeo. 
Esta prueba está destinada a ser un auxilio en el diagnóstico de 
coronavirus, enfermedad infecciosa (COVID-19), para 
pacientes asintomáticos dentro de los 7 días posteriores al 
inicio de los síntomas, que son causados por 2019-nCoV.

Sólo para uso diagnóstico in vitro. Para uso de auto-prueba.

Según un estudio de usabilidad sobre el uso de legos, la 
prueba se puede realizar correctamente para cualquier 
persona mayor de 18 años. Sin embargo, la muestra de hisopo 
nasal de personas menores de 18 años debe ser recogido y 
realizado por otro adulto. Mientras que los usuarios mayores de 
75 años deben ser consciente de la extracción de su hisopo 
nasofaríngeo o tener la asistencia de los hisopo nasofaríngeos.

ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL CONJUNTO DE PRUEBA CONTIENE

1.  Bolsa Sellada
2.  Tampón de Extracción
3.  Hisopo Estéril Desechable
4.  Bolsa de Residuos de Riesgo Biológico
5.  Instrucción de Uso
6.  Gradilla para el Tubo (en la caja exterior)

Especificaciones

¿QUE MÁS SE NECESITA? ——Temporizador o reloj.

ADVERTENCIA Y PRECAUCIÓN

1.  Lea completamente la Instrucción de uso antes de usar el 
producto por favor. Siga las instrucciones con atención. La 
operación incorrecta puede resultar en un resultado inexacto.

2.  Este conjunto es solo para uso externo, pero no lo ingiera.
3.  Evite que la solución tampón entre en contacto con los ojos 

o la piel.
4.  Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños.
5.  El conjunto de prueba es solo para el uso único, no reutilice 

ningún componente del conjunto de prueba.
6.  No utilice esta prueba después de la fecha de vencimiento 

impresa en el paquete exterior. Siempre verifique la fecha 
de vencimiento antes de realizar la prueba.

7.  No toque el área de reacción del casete de prueba.
8.  No utilice el conjunto si la bolsa está perforada o no está bien 

sellada.
9. DISPOSICIÓN: Todas las muestras y el conjunto usado 

tienen el riesgo de infección. Deseche todos los componentes 
de la prueba en la bolsa de residuos de riesgo biológico 
provista después del uso. El proceso de desecho del 

6. Pueden producirse resultados negativos de la prueba si el 
nivel de antígeno en una muestra está por debajo del límite 
de detección de la prueba, o si se obtiene una muestra 
inadecuada, y los resultados negativos no pretenden excluir 
otras infecciones por virus que no sean 2019-nCoV.

7. Los resultados positivos de las pruebas no excluyen las 
coinfecciones con otros patógenos ni identifican subtipos 
del virus 2019-nCoV específicos, como el virus SARS-CoV.

8. Un resultado negativo de la prueba no descarta una 
infección por coronavirus y no lo exime de las reglas 
aplicables para el control de propagación (por ejemplo, 
restricciones de contacto y medidas de protección).

PREGUNTA & RESPUESTA          
                                                                                                   
P1. ¿Cómo funciona la prueba de antígeno 2019-nCoV de 

Wondfo (Método de Flujo Lateral)?
La Prueba de Antígeno 2019-nCoV de Wondfo es una 
prueba de antígeno que detecta la presencia de fragmentos 
de proteína (antígeno) del 2019-nCoV en una muestra de 
hisopo nasofaríngeo.

P2. ¿Cuál es la diferencia entre una prueba de antígeno, 
molecular y de anticuerpos COVID-19?
Existen diferentes tipos de pruebas para diagnosticar 
COVID-19. Las pruebas moleculares (también conocidas 
como pruebas de PCR) detectan material genético del virus.
La Prueba de Antígeno 2019-nCoV de Wondfo (Método de 
Flujo Lateral) es una prueba de antígeno que detecta 
pequeñas partes o proteínas del virus. Las pruebas de 
antígenos son muy específicas para el virus, pero no son tan 
sensibles como las pruebas moleculares.
Otro tipo de prueba es una prueba de anticuerpos. Una 
prueba de anticuerpos COVID-19 detecta los anticuerpos 
que su sistema inmunológico ha producido en respuesta a 
una infección previa por COVID-19.

P3. ¿Esta prueba dolerá?
No, el hisopo estéril desechable no es afilado y no debería 
doler. A veces, el hisopo puede incomodarle un poco o 
provocarle a vómito.

P4. ¿Por qué me froto ambas fosas nasales?
Frotar ambas fosas nasales le brinda la mejor oportunidad 
de recolectar suficiente muestra para generar un resultado 
preciso. Se ha observado en algunos casos que solo una 
fosa nasal tiene el virus detectable, por lo que es importante 
recolectarla de ambas fosas nasales. El hisopado exacto es 
importante para obtener un resultado correcto.

P5. ¿Qué significa si tengo un resultado positivo en la prueba?
Un resultado positivo significa que puede tener la 
enfermedad COVID-19. Comuníquese con su médico para 
obtener más sugerencias médicas por favor. Es probable 
que se le pida que se aísle en casa para evitar transmitir el 
virus a otras personas, que use una mascarilla cuando se le 
recomiende y que se lave las manos con regularidad con 
agua y jabón. Un resultado positivo no garantiza de ninguna 
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Lohweg 83, 40549 Düsseldorf， Germany
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3. Medico Biomedical Technology Co., Ltd.        0413 (according to Directive 93/42/EEC)
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5. Shenzhen KangDaAn Biological Technology Co., Ltd.
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street Nanshan district, Shenzhen 518055 Guangdong P.R. China
EC representative name: Share Info Consultant Service LLC Repräsentanzbüro
EC representative address: Heerdter Lohweg 83, 40549 Düsseldorf Heerdter 
Lohweg 83, 40549 Düsseldorf， Germany



7.  Campiona lentamente la parete nasale ruotando il tampone 
in un percorso circolare per 5 volte contro la parete nasale. 
Rimuovere lentamente il tampone dalla narice. Ripeti lo 
stesso processo con lo stesso tampone nell'altra narice.
NOTA: Questo passaggio dovrebbe durare circa 15 
secondi, assicurandosi di raccogliere il muco e le cellule. 
NOTA: Far semplicemente roteare il tampone contro una 
parte dell'interno del naso o lasciare il tampone nel naso per 
15 secondi non è una tecnica corretta e può risultare in un 
campione insufficiente.

ATTENZIONE: se il bastoncino del tampone si rompe 
durante la raccolta del campione, ripetere la raccolta del 
campione con un nuovo tampone.

8. Inserire il tampone nel tubo del tampone di estrazione e 
immergere l'intera punta del tampone nel tampone di 
estrazione. Ruotare circa 10 volte e spremere la punta 
assorbente attraverso il tubo del tampone inferiore.

9.  Staccare il tampone nel punto di rottura, lasciare la punta del 
tampone nella provetta, tappare il coperchio e lasciare la 
provetta sul portaprovette per 1 minuto.

10.Svitare il tappo piccolo nella parte superiore della provetta 
tampone di estrazione. Appoggiare la cassetta in piano e 
aggiungere 4 gocce di campione processato nel pozzetto 
del campione.

11.Attendere 15 minuti e leggere i risultati. Non leggere i risultati 
dopo 20 minuti.

12.Dopo aver completato il test, mettere tutti i materiali del kit di 
test nel sacchetto dei rifiuti biologici e smaltirlo secondo la 
politica locale di smaltimento dei rifiuti biologici.

13.Riapplicare il disinfettante per le mani.

Passo 6
Staccare il tampone al punto di 
rottura, lasciare la punta del 
tampone nella provetta, tappare 
il coperchio e lasciare la provetta 
sul portaprovette per 1 minuto.

Passo 7
Svitare il piccolo tappo in cima 
al tubo del tampone di estrazione. 

Passo 8
Appoggiare la cassetta e 
aggiungere 4 gocce di 
campione trattato nel pozzetto del 
campione. Attendere 15 minuti e 
leggere i risultati. NON leggere 
i risultati dopo 20 minuti.

Passo 9 
Una volta completato il test, 
metti tutti i materiali del kit di 
test nel sacchetto per i rifiuti 
biologici e smaltiscilo secondo 
la politica locale di smaltimento 
dei rifiuti biologici.

Passo 10
Riapplicare il disinfettante per 
le mani.

Passo 11
Interpretazione dei risultati.

Risultato positivo (+)
Appariranno due linee rosse. Una sulla metà superiore e una 
sulla metà inferiore. COVID-19 è stato rilevato. 
NOTA: Non importa se una delle linee che compongono la linea 
del test (T) è più chiara o più scura dell'altra; il risultato è 
"Positivo". (Si prega di fare riferimento a Q5 nelle Istruzioni per 
l'uso per i dettagli)

Risultato negativo (-)
Una singola linea rossa sulla metà superiore. COVID-19 non è 

Procedura di test

Passo 1 
Estrarre la provetta del tampone 
di estrazione, svitare il coperchio 
e mettere la provetta nel 
portaprovette (il portaprovette è 
nella scatola esterna, vedi 
sopra).

Passo 2
Estrarre la cassetta di prova 
dalla busta di alluminio e metterla 
in piano.

Passo 3
Rimuovere il tampone dal 
contenitore, facendo attenzione 
a non toccare l'estremità morbida, 
che è la punta assorbente.

Passo 4
Inserire con attenzione l'INTERA 
punta assorbente del tampone 
nelle narici. Campionare 
saldamente la parete nasale 
ruotando il tampone in un 
percorso circolare per cinque 
volte contro la parete nasale. 
Rimuovere lentamente il tampone 
dalla narice (questo passaggio 
dovrebbe durare circa 15 
secondi, assicurandosi di 
raccogliere il muco e le cellule).
Ripetere il campionamento di 
cui sopra nell'altra narice con lo 
stesso tampone.

Passo 5
Inserire il tampone nel tubo del 
tampone di estrazione e 
immergere l'intera punta del 
tampone nel tampone di 
estrazione. Ruotare circa 10 
volte e spremere la punta 
assorbente attraverso il tubo 
del tampone inferiore.

•    Il campione di tampone nasale di soggetti di età inferiore a 
18 anni deve essere raccolto ed eseguito da un altro adulto.

•  Gli individui di età superiore ai 75 anni devono essere 
consapevoli della rimozione del tampone nasale, o hanno 
bisogno di un assistente alla raccolta se necessario.

•  Il risultato del test deve essere letto entro 15 minuti, NON 
leggere il risultato dopo 20 minuti.

•   Si prega di lavare o disinfettare accuratamente le mani prima 
e dopo aver eseguito il test.

•    Si prega di adottare le misure di sicurezza necessarie quando 
si esegue il test su altre persone (ad esempio, maschera 
facciale, guanti).

Componenti del prodotto

1.  Sacchetto sigillato
2.  Tampone di estrazione
3.  Tampone sterile monouso
4.  Sacchetto per rifiuti biohazard
5.  Istruzioni per l'uso
6.  Portaprovette (nella scatola esterna)

Altri elementi necessari (non inclusi nel kit di test)
-   Orologio o timer
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INDICE DEL SIMBOLO                                                                                                                       

COME LEGGERE I RISULTATI?

Risultato positivo
Appariranno due linee rosse. Una nella metà superiore e una in 
quella inferiore. COVID-19 è stato rilevato. (Si prega di vedere 
la Q5 per i dettagli)
NOTA: Non importa se una delle linee che compongono la linea 
del test (T) è più chiara o più scura dell'altra; il risultato è 
"Positivo".
 
Risultato negativo
Una singola linea rossa sulla metà superiore. COVID-19 non è 
stato rilevato. (Vedi Q6 per i dettagli) 

Risultato non valido
Se non vedi apparire nessuna linea sulla metà superiore, il test 
non è valido. Si raccomanda di ripetere il test raccogliendo un 
nuovo tampone sterile monouso.

 
LIMITAZIONI DELLA PROCEDURA   
                                                                                               
1. Questo reagente è progettato per rilevare l'antigene 

2019-nCoV in campioni di tampone nasale umano.
2.  Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni per la procedura del test e 

l'interpretazione dei risultati del test può influire 
negativamente sulle prestazioni del test e/o produrre risultati 
non validi.

3.  La lettura dei risultati del test prima di 15 minuti o dopo 20 
minuti può dare risultati errati.

4.  Il processo di raccolta del campione influenzerà l'accuratezza 
del test, come la raccolta impropria del campione, la 
conservazione impropria del campione ecc.

5. Questo reagente è un test qualitativo. Come per qualsiasi 
procedura diagnostica, una diagnosi confermata di infezione 
da 2019-nCoV dovrebbe essere fatta solo da un medico 
dopo aver valutato tutti i risultati clinici e di laboratorio.

6. I risultati negativi del test possono verificarsi se il livello di 
antigene in un campione è inferiore al limite di rilevamento 
del test, o da una raccolta impropria del campione, e i 
risultati negativi non intendono escludere altre infezioni da 
virus non 2019-nCoV.

7.  I risultati positivi del test non escludono coinfezioni con altri 
agenti patogeni e non identificano sottotipi specifici del virus 
2019-nCoV, come il virus SARS-CoV.

8. Un risultato negativo del test non esclude un'infezione da 
coronavirus e non esonera dalle regole applicabili per il 
controllo della diffusione (ad esempio, restrizioni di contatto 
e misure protettive).

CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ

1. Il kit deve essere conservato a 2-30°C (è consentita la 
conservazione in frigorifero). Non conservare il kit nel 
congelatore. Una conservazione impropria può provocare 
un risultato impreciso.

2.  La cassetta del test è sensibile all'umidità e alla temperatura. 
Una volta rimossa dalla busta di alluminio, la cassetta del 
test è stabile fino a 1 ora.

3.  Il kit di prova è stabile fino alla data di scadenza stampata 
sulla confezione esterna. Non usarlo oltre la data di scadenza.

4. La cassetta del test deve rimanere nella busta sigillata fino 
all'utilizzo.

COME USARE IL TEST?

Scegliere un luogo per fare questo test dove possa rimanere 
INDISTURBATO per 20 minuti. Portare i componenti del test a 
temperatura ambiente (10~30°C).

1.  Lavare e asciugare le mani prima di iniziare a eseguire il test.
2. Si prega di controllare la data di scadenza stampata sulla 

scatola     . Non usarlo oltre la data di scadenza.

3. Estrarre la provetta del tampone di estrazione, svitare il 
coperchio e mettere la provetta nel portaprovette. (Il 
portaprovette si trova nella scatola esterna, vedi sotto)

4.  Estrarre la cassetta di prova dalla busta sigillata e metterla 
in piano.

5.  Rimuovere il tampone dal contenitore, facendo attenzione a 
non toccare l'estremità morbida, che è la punta assorbente.

6. Inserire con attenzione l'intera punta assorbente del tampone 
nelle narici.
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direttamente nel cestino. Starnutite e tossite nell'incavo del 
gomito. Lavati le mani regolarmente e indossa una 
mascherina. I tuoi sintomi stanno peggiorando (difficoltà a 
respirare, febbre alta, ecc.)? Contatta immediatamente il tuo 
medico/operatore sanitario.

Q7. Quanto è accurato il test Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen 
(metodo a flusso laterale)?
Il test ha dimostrato in valutazioni cliniche sul campo 
eseguite da personale sanitario professionale di identificare 
correttamente il 99,84% (622 su 623) dei campioni negativi 
al 2019-nCoV (nota come specificità del test). Inoltre, nelle 
valutazioni cliniche sul campo condotte in Germania e Stati 
Uniti, il test ha identificato correttamente il 100% (129/129) 
dei campioni negativi al 2019-nCoV quando è stato eseguito 
dagli utenti del test. Il test ha anche dimostrato, in valutazioni 
cliniche sul campo eseguite da personale sanitario 
professionale, di identificare correttamente l' 91,63% (230 su 
251) dei campioni positivi al 2019-nCoV (nota come 
sensibilità del test). Inoltre, nelle valutazioni cliniche sul 
campo condotte in Germania e Stati Uniti, il test ha 
identificato correttamente il 89,66% (26/29) dei campioni 
positivi al 2019-nCoV quando è stato eseguito da utilizzatori 
di auto-test.

Q8. È possibile che io ottenga un "falso" risultato negativo 
con questo test?
È possibile che questo test dia un risultato negativo errato 
(falso negativo)". Ciò significa che potresti comunque avere 
COVID-19 anche se il risultato del test è negativo. Se il suo 
risultato è negativo e lei continua ad avere sintomi legati al 
COVID-19, come febbre, tosse e/o respiro corto, dovrebbe 
chiedere aiuto al suo fornitore di assistenza sanitaria.

Q9. C'è la possibilità che io ottenga un risultato positivo 
errato?
C'è una possibilità molto piccola che questo test dia un 
risultato positivo non corretto (falso positivo). Se si ottiene 
un risultato positivo, è necessario auto-isolarsi e cercare 
aiuto medico dal proprio fornitore di assistenza sanitaria.

Q10. Ho usato il test ma non appare nessuna banda 
colorata sulla linea di controllo (C). Cosa devo fare?
Se non appare nessuna banda colorata sulla linea di 
controllo (C) entro 15 minuti dall'esecuzione del test, allora il 
test non ha funzionato. Dovresti ripetere il test, usando un 
nuovo test, facendo attenzione a seguire le istruzioni.

Q11. Eventuali farmaci o condizioni mediche possono 
influenzare i risultati?
Sì, può influenzare il risultato del test, consulta il tuo medico, 
e leggi sempre le istruzioni dei produttori per qualsiasi 
farmaco che stai prendendo prima di condurre il test.

Q12. Quali sono i possibili rischi di questo test?
Possibili rischi:
●  Disagio durante il prelievo
●  Risultati errati del test (vedere le sezioni Interpretazione 

dei risultati e Limitazioni).

CHE COSA PROVA IL KIT?

Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen Test (Metodo a flusso laterale) è 
un test rapido che viene utilizzato per i profani di rilevare i nuovi 
coronavirus (2019-nCoV) antigene della proteina N estratto dal 
campione del tampone nasale. È inteso come ausilio nella 
diagnosi della malattia da infezione da coronavirus (COVID-19) 
per pazienti sintomatici entro 7 giorni dall'insorgenza dei 
sintomi, che è causata da 2019-nCoV.

Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso autodiagnostico.

Secondo lo studio di usabilità sull'uso profano, il test può 
essere eseguito correttamente per chiunque abbia più di 18 
anni. Tuttavia, il campione di tampone nasale di soggetti di età 
inferiore a 18 anni deve essere raccolto ed eseguito da un altro 
adulto. Mentre gli utenti di età superiore ai 75 anni dovrebbero 
essere consapevoli della rimozione del loro tampone nasale o 
far assistere i tamponi nasali.

ASSICURATI CHE IL TUO KIT DI TEST CONTENGA

1.  Sacchetto sigillato
2.  Tampone di estrazione
3.  Tampone sterile monouso
4.  Sacchetto per rifiuti biohazard
5.  Istruzioni per l'uso
6.  Portaprovette (nella scatola esterna)

Specifiche

DI COS'ALTRO HAI BISOGNO? —— Timer o orologio.

AVVISO E PRECAUZIONE

1. Leggere completamente le Istruzioni per l'uso prima di 
utilizzare il prodotto. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni. In 
caso contrario, il risultato potrebbe essere impreciso.

2.  Questo kit è solo per uso esterno, non ingerire.
3.  Evitare di far entrare la soluzione tampone negli occhi o nella 

pelle.
4.  Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
5. Il kit di test è solo per uso singolo, non riutilizzare alcun 

componente del kit di test.
6.  Non utilizzare questo test oltre la data di scadenza stampata 

sulla confezione esterna. Controllare sempre la data di 
scadenza prima di eseguire il test.

7.  Non toccare l'area di reazione della cassetta del test.
8.  Non utilizzare il kit se la busta è forata o non ben sigillata.
9. DIPOSIZIONE: Tutti i campioni e il kit usato hanno il 

rischioinfettivo. Dopo l'uso, gettare tutti i componenti del 
test nel sacchetto per rifiuti biohazard fornito. Il processo di 
smaltimento del kit diagnostico deve seguire le 
leggi/regolamenti locali, statali e federali in materia di 
smaltimento infettivo.

10.Non mangiare, bere o fumare nell'area in cui si maneggiano 
i campioni o i kit di analisi.

DOMANDA E RISPOSTA     
                                                                                                        
Q1.Come funziona il Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen Test 

(metodo a flusso laterale)?
Il Wondfo 2019-nCoV Antigen Test è un test antigenico che 
serve a rilevare la presenza di frammenti proteici (antigene) 
del 2019-nCoV nel campione di tampone nasale.

Q2. Qual è la differenza tra un test antigene, molecolare e 
anticorpale del COVID-19?
Ci sono diversi tipi di test per diagnosticare il COVID-19. I 
test molecolari (noti anche come test PCR) rilevano il 
materiale genetico del virus.
Il test antigenico Wondfo 2019-nCoV (metodo del flusso 
laterale) è un test antigenico che rileva piccole parti o 
proteine del virus. I test antigene sono molto specifici per il 
virus ma non sono sensibili come i test molecolari.
Altro tipo di test è un test degli anticorpi. Un test degli 
anticorpi COVID-19 rileva gli anticorpi che sono stati prodotti 
dal tuo sistema immunitario in risposta ad una precedente 
infezione da COVID-19.

Q3. Questo test farà male?
Non il tampone sterile monouso non è affilato e non 
dovrebbe ferire. A volte il tampone può risultare leggermente 
scomodo o solletico.

Q4. Perché devo tamponare entrambe le narici?
Tamponare entrambe le narici ti dà la migliore possibilità di 
raccogliere un campione sufficiente per generare un 
risultato accurato. È stato osservato in alcuni casi che solo 
una narice ha un virus rilevabile, quindi è importante 
raccogliere da entrambe le narici. Un tamponamento 
corretto è importante per ottenere un risultato corretto.

Q5. Cosa significa se ho un risultato positivo del test?
Un risultato positivo significa che potresti avere la malattia 
COVID-19. Contatta il tuo medico per ulteriori suggerimenti 
medici. È probabile che ti venga chiesto di isolarti a casa per 
evitare di diffondere il virus ad altri, di indossare una 
mascherina quando consigliato e di lavarti regolarmente le 
mani con acqua e sapone. Un risultato positivo
risultato non garantisce in alcun modo che siete o sarete 
immuni e quindi non potrete (o non potrete più) infettarvi.

Q6. Cosa significa se ho un risultato negativo del test?
Un risultato negativo significa che il virus che causa la 
COVID-19 non è stato trovato nel tuo campione.
Un risultato negativo del test non garantisce che tu non 
abbia o non abbia mai avuto la COVID-19, né conferma se 
sei attualmente contagioso o meno.
Hai sintomi di raffreddore oltre al test casalingo negativo? 
Poiché il test casalingo non fornisce una certezza completa, 
si dovrebbe presumere che tu abbia la COVID-19. Puoi 
contattare il tuo medico per scoprire se è necessario un altro 
test. Nel frattempo, cerca di evitare di uscire di casa e di 
avere meno contatti possibili con gli altri, comprese le 
persone con cui vivi. Usa fazzoletti usa e getta e buttali 

Test dell'antigene 2019-nCoV
(Metodo a flusso laterale)
Si prega di scansionare il codice QR per guardare il video 
dimostrativo.
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Positivo Negativo Non valido

Fornitori di tampone sterile usa e getta

1.  Miraclean Technology Co., Ltd.      0197 (ai sensi della direttiva 93/42/EEC)
No.18, Rongshuxia Industrial Zone Tongle Community, Longgang District Shenzhen 
518116 Guangdong China
EC representative name: Share Info Consultant Service LLC Repräsentanzbüro
EC representative address: Heerdter Lohweg 83, 40549 Düsseldorf, Germany

2.  Jiangsu Changfeng Medical Industry Co., Ltd.       0197 (ai sensi della direttiva 93/42/EEC)
Touqiao Tow, Gunagling District Yangzhou 225109 Jiangsu P.R.China
EC representative name: Llins Service & Consulting Gmbh
EC representative address: Obere Seegasse 34/2, 69124 Heidelberg,Germany

3.  Medico Biomedical Technology Co., Ltd.      0413 (ai sensi della direttiva 93/42/EEC)
Room 201 of Building 14th and Building 17th, Hengyi Lane, Yuanhu Road,
Zhangbei Industrial Park, Longcheng Street, Longgang District, Shenzhen, Guangzhou, 
China
EC representative name: Wellkang Ltd
EC representative address: Enterprise Hub, NW Business Complex,1
BeraghmoreRd. Derry, BT488SE, N. Ireland. UK

4.  Jiangsu Hanheng Medical Technology co., Ltd.       0197 (ai sensi della direttiva 93/42/EEC)
16-B4, #1 North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, 213017 Changzhou, Jiangsu, China
EC representative name: Luxus Lebenswelt GmbH
EC representative address: Kochstr. 1, 47877, Willich, Germany

5.  Shenzhen KangDaAn Biological Technology Co., Ltd.      0197 (ai sensi della direttiva 93/42/EEC)
East-1, 3rd floor, Building 2, Shunheda Factory Liuxiandong industrial zone,
Xili street Nanshan district, Shenzhen 518055 Guangdong P.R. China
EC representative name: Share Info Consultant Service LLC Repräsentanzbüro
EC representative address: Heerdter Lohweg 83, 40549 Düsseldorf, Germany

Test dell'antigene 2019-nCoV 
(Metodo a flusso laterale)
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BIOHAZARD

Componenti
Sacchetto sigillato(pcs)
Tampone di estrazione
Tampone sterile monouso(pcs)
Sacchetto per rifiuti biohazard(pcs)
Istruzioni per l'uso(pcs)

Componenti
Sacchetto sigillato(pcs)
Tampone di estrazione
Tampone sterile monouso(pcs)
Sacchetto per rifiuti biohazard(pcs)
Istruzioni per l'uso(pcs)

W634P0024
1
1
1
1
1

W634P0028
2
2
2
2
1

W634P0029
3
3
3
3
1

W634P0025
5
5
5
5
1

W634P0026
10
10
10
10
1

W634P0027
20
20
20
20
1
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Test per kit

Numero di lottoData di produzione
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Non riutilizzare

Catalogare #Produttore

Uso diagnostico
in vitro
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istruzioni per 
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Rappresentante 
autorizzato

Conservare tra
2 ~ 30°C

Qarad EC-REP BV
Pas 257
2440 Geel
Belgium
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stato rilevato.(Per i dettagli fare riferimento a Q6 nelle Istruzioni 
per l'uso). 

Risultato non valido
Se non si vede comparire alcuna linea sulla metà superiore, il 
test non è valido. Si raccomanda di ripetere il test raccogliendo 
un nuovo tampone nasale.

Guangzhou Wondfo Biotech Co., Ltd.
No. 8 Lizhishan Road, Science City, Luogang District,
510663 Guangzhou, P.R.China
Tel: 0086-20-3229-9890/ 0086-20-3229-9786
Website: www.wondfo.com.cn
E-mail: service@wondfo.com.cn
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Proveedores de hisopo estéril desechable
1. Miraclean Technology Co., Ltd.      0197 (de acuerdo con la 

Directiva 93/42/EEC)
No.18, Rongshuxia Industrial Zone Tongle Community, 
Longgang District Shenzhen 518116 Guangdong China
EC representative name: Share Info Consultant Service 
LLC Repräsentanzbüro
EC representative address: Heerdter Lohweg 83, 40549 
Düsseldorf, Germany

2. Jiangsu Changfeng Medical Industry Co., Ltd.  
                 0197 (de acuerdo con la Directiva 93/42/EEC)

Touqiao Tow, Gunagling District Yangzhou 225109 Jiangsu 
P.R.China
EC representative name: Llins Service & Consulting Gmbh
EC representative address: Obere Seegasse 34/2, 69124 
Heidelberg,Germany

3. Medico Biomedical Technology Co., Ltd. 
                 0413 (de acuerdo con la Directiva 93/42/EEC)

Room 201 of Building 14th and Building 17th, Hengyi Lane, 
Yuanhu Road, Zhangbei Industrial Park, Longcheng Street, 
Longgang District, Shenzhen, Guangzhou, China
EC representative name: Wellkang Ltd
EC representative address: Enterprise Hub, NW Business 
Complex,1
BeraghmoreRd. Derry, BT488SE, N. Ireland. UK

4. Jiangsu Hanheng Medical Technology co., Ltd.
          0197 (de acuerdo con la Directiva 93/42/EEC)

16-B4, #1 North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, 213017 
Changzhou, Jiangsu, China
EC representative name: Luxus Lebenswelt GmbH
EC representative address: Kochstr. 1, 47877, Willich, 
Germany

5. Shenzhen KangDaAn Biological Technology Co., Ltd. 
          0197 (de acuerdo con la Directiva 93/42/EEC)

East-1, 3rd floor, Building 2, Shunheda Factory Liuxiandong 
industrial zone, Xili street Nanshan district, Shenzhen 
518055 Guangdong P.R. China
EC representative name: Share Info Consultant Service 
LLC Repräsentanzbüro
EC representative address: Heerdter Lohweg 83, 40549 
Düsseldorf, Germany

Paso 8
Coloque el casete en posición 
horizontal y agregue 4 gotas de la 
muestra procesada en el pocillo de 
la muestra. Espere 15 minutos y lea 
los resultados. NO lea los resultados 
después de 20 minutos.

Paso 9 
Una vez finalizada la prueba, coloque 
todos los materiales del conjunto de 
prueba en la bolsa de residuos de 
riesgo biológico y deséchelos de 
acuerdo con la política local de disposición 
de residuos de riesgo biológico.

Paso 10
Vuelva a aplicar desinfectantes 
para manos.

Paso 11
Interpretación de Resultados

Resultado Positivo (+)
Aparecerán dos líneas rojas. Uno está en la mitad superior y el 
otro, la mitad inferior. Se detectó COVID-19. 
NOTA: No importa si una de las líneas que componen la línea 
de prueba (T) es más clara o más oscura que la otra; el 
resultado es "Positivo". (Consulte P5 en la Instrucción de Uso 
para obtener más detalles)

Resultado Negativo (-)
Una sola línea roja en la mitad superior. No se detectó 
COVID-19. (Consulte P6 en la Instrucciones de Uso para 
obtener más detalles)

Resultado Inválido
Si no ve ninguna línea en la mitad superior, la prueba no es 
válida. Se recomienda repetir la prueba a partir de la 
recolección de un nuevo hisopo nasal. 

Guangzhou Wondfo Biotech Co., Ltd.
No. 8 Lizhishan Road, Science City, Luogang District, 
510663 Guangzhou, P.R.China
Tel: 0086-20-3229-9890/ 0086-20-3229-9786
Website: www.wondfo.com.cn     E-mail: service@wondfo.com.cn

Procedimiento de Prueba

Paso 1 
Saque el Tubo de Tampón de 
Extracción, desenrosque la tapa y 
coloque el tubo en gradilla para el 
tubo (La gradilla para el tubo está 
en la caja exterior, vea arriba).

Paso 2
Saque el Casete de Prueba de la 
bolsa de aluminio y colóquelo en 
posición horizontal.

Paso 3
Retire el hisopo del recipiente, teniendo 
cuidado de NO tocar el extremo 
suave, que es la punta absorbente.

Paso 4
Inserte con cuidado la punta absorbente 
COMPLETA del hisopo en sus 
fosas nasales. Muestre firmemente 
la pared nasal girando el hisopo por 
un recorrido circular de cinco veces 
contra la pared nasal. Retire 
lentamente el hisopo de la fosa 
nasal. (Este paso debe tomar 
aproximadamente 15 segundos, 
asegurándose de recolectar la 
mucosa y las células).
Repita el muestreo anterior en otra 
fosa nasal con el mismo hisopo.

Paso 5
Inserte el hisopo en el Tubo de 
Tampón de Extracción y sumerja toda 
la punta del hisopo en el Tampón de 
Extracción. Gire unas 10 veces y 
apriete la punta absorbente a través 
del tubo de protección inferior.

Paso 6
Quite el hisopo en el punto de 
rotura, deje la punta del hisopo en 
el tubo, tape la tapa y deje el tubo 
en la gradilla para el tubo durante 1 
minuto.

Paso 7
Desenrosque la tapa pequeña en la 
parte superior del Tubo de Tampón 
de Extracción. 

•   La muestra de hisopo nasal de personas menores de 18 años 
debe ser recogido y realizado por otro adulto.

•   Las personas mayores de 75 años deben estar al tanto de la 
extracción del hisopo nasofaríngeo o necesitar un asistente 
de recolección si es necesario.

•   El resultado de prueba debe leerse en 15 minutos, NO lea el 
resultado después de 20 minutos.

•   Lávese o desinfecte sus manos cuidadosamente antes y después 
de realizar la prueba por favor.

•  Tome las medidas de seguridad necesarias cuando realice 
pruebas a otras personas (por ejemplo, mascarilla, guantes)

Componentes de Producto

1.  Bolsa Sellada
2.  Tampón de Extracción
3.  Hisopo Estéril Desechable
4.  Bolsa de Residuos de Riesgo Biológico
5.  Instrucción de Uso
6.  Gradilla para el Tubo (en la caja exterior)

Otros elementos necesarios (no incluidos en el conjunto 
de prueba)

• Reloj o temporizador

ayuda médica de su proveedor de atención médica.
P10. He utilizado la prueba pero no aparece una banda de color 

en la línea de control (C). ¿Qué tengo que hacer?
Si no aparece una banda de color en la línea de control (C) 
dentro de los 15 minutos posteriores a la realización de la 
prueba, la prueba no ha funcionado. Debe probarla de 
nuevo, utilizando una nueva prueba, teniendo cuidado de 
seguir la instrucción.

P11. ¿Algún medicamento o condición médica puede afectar los 
resultados?
Sí, puede afectar el resultado de su prueba, consulte a su 
médico y siempre lea las instrucciones del fabricante de 
cualquier medicamento que esté tomando antes de realizar 
la prueba.

P12. ¿Cuáles son los posibles riesgos de esta prueba?
Posibles riesgos:
●   Molestia durante la toma de muestras
●   Resultados de prueba incorrectos (consulte las secciones 

de Interpretación de Resultados y Limitaciones).
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manera que usted sea o será inmune y, por lo tanto, no 
puede (o ya no puede) infectarse.

P6. ¿Qué significa si tengo un resultado negativo en la prueba?
Un resultado negativo significa que el virus que causa 
COVID-19 no se encontró en su muestra.
Un resultado negativo de la prueba no garantiza que usted 
no tenga o nunca haya tenido COVID-19, ni confirma si 
actualmente usted está contagioso/a o no.
¿Tiene síntomas de resfriado además de la prueba negativa 
en casa? Dado que la prueba en casa no proporciona una 
certeza completa, debe asumir que tiene COVID-19. Puede 
comunicarse con su médico para averiguar si se necesita 
otra prueba. Mientras tanto, trate de evitar salir de casa y 
tenga el menor contacto posible con los demás, incluidas las 
personas con las que vive. Use pañuelos desechables y 
tírelos directamente a la basura. Cúbrase la boca y la nariz 
con el ángulo interior del codo cuando tosa o estornude. 
Lávese las manos con regularidad y use una mascarilla. 
¿Están empeorando sus síntomas (dificultad para respirar, 
fiebre grave, etc.)? Comuníquese con su médico/proveedor 
de salud de inmediato.

P7. ¿Qué precisión tiene la Prueba de Antígeno 2019-nCoV de 
Wondfo (Método de Flujo Lateral)?
Se ha demostrado en evaluaciones clínicas de campo 
realizadas por profesionales de salud que identifica 
correctamente el 99,84% (622 de 623) de las muestras 
negativas de 2019-nCoV (conocido como la especificidad 
de prueba). Además, en las evaluaciones clínicas de campo 
realizadas en Alemania y EE.UU., la prueba identificó 
correctamente el 100% (129/129) de las muestras negativas 
de 2019-nCoV cuando las realizaron los usuarios de 
auto-prueba. La prueba también se ha demostrado en 
evaluaciones clínicas de campo realizadas por profesionales 
de salud para identificar correctamente el 91,63% (230 de 
251) de las muestras positivas de 2019-nCoV (conocida 
como la sensibilidad de prueba). Además, en las 
evaluaciones clínicas de campo realizadas en Alemania y 
EE.UU., la prueba identificó correctamente el 89,66% 
(26/29) de las muestras positivas de 2019-nCoV cuando las 
realizaron los usuarios de auto-prueba.

P8. ¿Existe alguna posibilidad de que obtenga un resultado 
negativo "falso" con esta prueba?
Es posible que esta prueba dé un resultado negativo 
incorrecto (falso negativo). Esto significa que aún podría 
tener COVID-19 aunque el resultado de prueba sea 
negativo. Si su resultado es negativo y aún experimenta 
síntomas relacionados con COVID-19, como fiebre, tos y/o 
dificultad para respirar, debe buscar la ayuda de su 
proveedor de atención médica.

P9. ¿Existe alguna posibilidad de que obtenga un resultado 
positivo incorrecto?
Existe una posibilidad muy pequeña de que esta prueba le 
dé un resultado positivo que sea incorrecto (falso positivo). 
Si obtiene un resultado positivo, debe aislarse y buscar la 

¿QUÉ ES EL CONJUNTO DE PRUEBA?

La prueba de antígeno 2019-nCoV de Wondfo (Método de Flujo 
Lateral) es una prueba rápida que se utiliza para los legos que 
detectan el antígeno de la proteína N de nuevos coronavirus 
(2019-nCoV) extraído desde la muestra de hisopo nasofaríngeo. 
Esta prueba está destinada a ser un auxilio en el diagnóstico de 
coronavirus, enfermedad infecciosa (COVID-19), para 
pacientes asintomáticos dentro de los 7 días posteriores al 
inicio de los síntomas, que son causados por 2019-nCoV.

Sólo para uso diagnóstico in vitro. Para uso de auto-prueba.

Según un estudio de usabilidad sobre el uso de legos, la 
prueba se puede realizar correctamente para cualquier 
persona mayor de 18 años. Sin embargo, la muestra de hisopo 
nasal de personas menores de 18 años debe ser recogido y 
realizado por otro adulto. Mientras que los usuarios mayores de 
75 años deben ser consciente de la extracción de su hisopo 
nasofaríngeo o tener la asistencia de los hisopo nasofaríngeos.

ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL CONJUNTO DE PRUEBA CONTIENE

1.  Bolsa Sellada
2.  Tampón de Extracción
3.  Hisopo Estéril Desechable
4.  Bolsa de Residuos de Riesgo Biológico
5.  Instrucción de Uso
6.  Gradilla para el Tubo (en la caja exterior)
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No. 8 Lizhishan Road, Science City, Luogang District,
510663 Guangzhou, P.R.China
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